financing provided by Bank of America (Note 29).

As a result of entity-wide and business unit level impairment indicators identified as at June 30, 2018, all of the
Company’s CGU’s were tested for impairment at that time and further testing was performed at December 31,
2018, which resulted in impairment charges against certain CGUs within the Grossinger Auto Group. Refer to
Note 25.

Since the acquisition date and during the measurement period, additional information was obtained with
respect to the value of certain assets acquired and liabilities assumed, resulting in adjustments to the fair values
recorded.

The following table shows the revised purchase price allocation balances as at June 30, 2018 accounting for the
fair value changes during the measurement period, including (i) the changes to fair values of identifiable assets
acquired and liabilities assumed; and (ii) the impact on the associated balances resulting from changes in fair
value. The business acquisition has been accounted for as if the fair value changes to the net identifiable assets
had been completed as of the acquisition date.

As reported
June 30, 2018

Fair value
adjustments

Restated June
30, 2018

Inventories1 13,128 (1,513) 11,615
Intangible assets2 67,177 (27,958) 39,219
Deferred income tax asset3 — 10,560 10,560
Other liabilities1 — 2,610 2,610
Intangible liabilities4 — 37,193 37,193
Goodwill5 16,845 58,714 75,559

1 Certain adjustments to working capital balances for new information received during the measurement period were made.
2 Intangible assets relate to indefinite-life franchise rights associated with the respective dealerships. The fair value adjustments

resulted from finalization of the related valuation models.

Page 22  •  AutoCanada

3 A deferred income tax asset has been recorded as a result of the fair market adjustments that create future differences between
accounting and taxable income

4 Intangible liabilities have been recorded as a result of off market lease obligations that were taken on by the Company as part